The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for IMRF was 7.25%, the same as
the prior valuation.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rate and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefits to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability/(asset) calculated using the
discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were to be
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or
1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Net pension liability/(asset), Village $ 10,106,860 $ 3,824,258 $ (1,102,566)
Net pension liability/(asset), Deerfield Public

Library
2,882,728 1,166,500 (179,365)

Total $ 12,989,588 $ 4,990,758 $ (1,281,931)

56

Village of Deerfield
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year ended December 31, 2023
were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 63,573,778 $ 56,299,464 $ 7,274,314
Service cost 892,479 - 892,479
Interest on total pension liability 4,511,935 - 4,511,935
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 1,615,260 - 1,615,260
Change of assumptions (7,381) - (7,381)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (3,572,872) (3,572,872) -
Contributions, employer - 779,456 (779,456)
Contributions, employee - 470,557 (470,557)
Net investment income - 6,208,209 (6,208,209)
Other (net transfer) - 1,837,627 (1,837,627)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 67,013,199 $ 62,022,441 $ 4,990,758

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %92.55

Balances at December 31, 2023
Village $ 52,634,866 $ 48,810,608 $ 3,824,258
Deerfield Public Library 14,378,333 13,211,833 1,166,500

Total $ 67,013,199 $ 62,022,441 $ 4,990,758

57

Village of Deerfield
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, pension expense was $(1,110,556). Deferred
outflows and inflows of resources related to pension were from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 1,548,199 $ -
Assumption changes - 13,659
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension

plan investments 3,090,277 -
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 833,389 -

Total $ 5,471,865 $ 13,659

[…]

7.00%. The discount rate calculated using the prior measurement date was 7.00%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

60

Village of Deerfield
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate
of 7.00% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00%)
than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Net pension liability $ 19,115,393 $ 9,104,479 $ 887,004

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The Village's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the year ended December 31, 2024
was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 71,053,940 $ 61,009,330 $ 10,044,610
Service cost 1,019,115 - 1,019,115
Interest on total pension liability 4,866,625 - 4,866,625
Changes in benefit terms 210,211 - 210,211
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 155,157 - 155,157
Change of assumptions 331,380 - 331,380
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (3,564,591) (3,564,591) -
Contributions, employer - 1,346,333 (1,346,333)
Contributions, employee - 537,282 (537,282)
Net investment income - 5,674,369 (5,674,369)
Administration - (35,365) 35,365

Balances at December 31, 2024 $ 74,071,837 $ 64,967,358 $ 9,104,479

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %87.71

61

Village of Deerfield
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of
$1,347,943. The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension
from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 915,528 $ 1,759,840
Assumption changes 4,577,143 5,575,055
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 1,420,461 -

Total $ 6,913,132 $ 7,334,895

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for IMRF was 7.25%, the same as
the prior valuation.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rate and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefits to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability/(asset) calculated using the
discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were to be
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or
1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Net pension liability/(asset), Village $ 10,106,860 $ 3,824,258 $ (1,102,566)
Net pension liability/(asset), Deerfield Public

Library
2,882,728 1,166,500 (179,365)

Total $ 12,989,588 $ 4,990,758 $ (1,281,931)

D-6

Village of Deerfield
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year ended December 31, 2023
were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 63,573,778 $ 56,299,464 $ 7,274,314
Service cost 892,479 - 892,479
Interest on total pension liability 4,511,935 - 4,511,935
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 1,615,260 - 1,615,260
Change of assumptions (7,381) - (7,381)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (3,572,872) (3,572,872) -
Contributions, employer - 779,456 (779,456)
Contributions, employee - 470,557 (470,557)
Net investment income - 6,208,209 (6,208,209)
Other (net transfer) - 1,837,627 (1,837,627)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 67,013,199 $ 62,022,441 $ 4,990,758

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %92.55

Balances at December 31, 2023
Village $ 52,634,866 $ 48,810,608 $ 3,824,258
Deerfield Public Library 14,378,333 13,211,833 1,166,500

Total $ 67,013,199 $ 62,022,441 $ 4,990,758

D-7

Village of Deerfield
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, pension expense was $(1,110,556). Deferred
outflows and inflows of resources related to pension were from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 1,548,199 $ -
Assumption changes - 13,659
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension

plan investments 3,090,277 -
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 833,389 -

Total $ 5,471,865 $ 13,659

[…]

7.00%. The discount rate calculated using the prior measurement date was 7.00%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

D-10

Village of Deerfield
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate
of 7.00% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00%)
than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Net pension liability $ 19,115,393 $ 9,104,479 $ 887,004

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The Village's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the year ended December 31, 2024
was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 71,053,940 $ 61,009,330 $ 10,044,610
Service cost 1,019,115 - 1,019,115
Interest on total pension liability 4,866,625 - 4,866,625
Changes in benefit terms 210,211 - 210,211
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 155,157 - 155,157
Change of assumptions 331,380 - 331,380
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (3,564,591) (3,564,591) -
Contributions, employer - 1,346,333 (1,346,333)
Contributions, employee - 537,282 (537,282)
Net investment income - 5,674,369 (5,674,369)
Administration - (35,365) 35,365

Balances at December 31, 2024 $ 74,071,837 $ 64,967,358 $ 9,104,479

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %87.71

D-11

Village of Deerfield
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of
$1,347,943. The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension
from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 915,528 $ 1,759,840
Assumption changes 4,577,143 5,575,055
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 1,420,461 -

Total $ 6,913,132 $ 7,334,895